
 

 

 

 
APOLOGIES Committee Services   

Tel. 01621 875791 / 976232   

    

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE’S OFFICE  

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE 
AND GOVERNANCE  
Paul Dodson 

    
   20 May 2020 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are summoned to attend the; 
 
MEETING OF THE MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
on THURSDAY 28 MAY 2020 at 1.00 pm. 
 
Please note that this will be an online meeting – Members to access the meeting via Microsoft 
Teams.  Members of the press and public may listen to the live stream on the Council’s website 
https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=2135. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Please note 

Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers are available  

via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

Unrestricted Document Pack

https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=2135
http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


 

 

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



 

Page 3 

AGENDA 

COUNCIL 

THURSDAY 28 MAY 2020 

1. Chairman's notices   

 

2. Apologies for Absence   

 

3. Declaration of Interest   

 

 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 

agenda having regard to paragraphs 6 - 8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for 

Members. 
 

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 

soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 

 

4. Minutes - 13 February 2020  (Pages 7 - 30) 

 

 To confirm the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 13 February 2020 (copy 

enclosed). 

 

5. Minutes - 17 March 2020  (Pages 31 - 36) 

 

 To confirm the Minutes of the extraordinary Council meeting held on 17 March 2020 

(copy enclosed). 

 

6. Public Questions   

 

 T
[...]
e Meetings at Maldon District Council  (Pages 65 - 82) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance, (copy 

enclosed). 

 

12. Questions to the Leader of the Council in accordance with Procedure Rule 1(3)(m)   

 

13. Business by reason of special circumstances considered by the Chairman to be 

urgent   

 

14. Exclusion of the Public and Press   

 

 To resolve that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 

involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 

of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test. 

 

15. Provisional Financial Impact of COVID-19  (Pages 83 - 90) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed). 

 

 

NOTICES 

Recording of Meeting  
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 

part of this meeting held in open session.  At the start of the meeting an announcement will 

be made about the recording.   

 

https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=292&MId=2089
https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=151&MId=1708
https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=1702
https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=292&MId=2095
https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=1903
https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=151&MId=1717
https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=277&MId=2114


 

 

MINUTES of 

COUNCIL 

13 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor R G Boyce MBE 

Vice-Chairman Councillor Mrs P A Channer, CC 

Councillors E L Bamford, B S Beale MBE, M G Bassenger, V J Bell, 

R P F Dewick, M R Edwards, Mrs J L Fleming, A S Fluker, 

B E Harker, M S Heard, M W Helm, A L Hull, K W Jarvis, 

J V Keyes, K M H Lagan, C Ma
[...]
uestion regarding consultation areas, the Strategy, Policy and 

Communications Manager advised that the Council had asked for definition of the 

consultation areas and BRB informed that these areas related to areas of impact.  The 

Council had made it clear that it was commenting in response to the consultation 

document and until the proposals were live the contents of the proposals would not be 

known. 

 

The Chairman put the proposal of Councillor Fluker which was duly agreed. 

 

RESOLVED that the Officer comments on the submitted draft Statement of 

Community Consultation, as set out in the report, subject to amendment to include 

reference so that if a Parish Council were to ask BRB to consult with them on a 121 

basis that this will be implemented be endorsed at the Council’s response to the 

consultation made in accordance with section 47 of the Planning Act 2008 and 

regulation 12 of the Infrastructure Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 

Regulation 2017. 

Page 22



 

772. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 

In response to a question from Councillor Swain regarding the reason for the following 

report being considered in private sessions, the Council’s Monitoring Officer provided 

Members’ with some guidance. 

 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 

involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 

of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test. 

 

773. REVIEW OF CORPORATE SUBSCRIPTIONS  

 

The Council considered the report of the Corporate Leadership Team presenting for 

consideration the outcomes of a review of corporate subscriptions with external 

partnership organisations.  Members were reminded that this review had been 

undertaken following a decision by the Council which requested the review as part of 

the 2
[...]
ly used by the Council to issue FPNs to deter residents and visitors 

from committing such offences.  Legislation set out the default and maximum penalty 

levels and Members were advised that many Councils had moved to charging the 

maximum penalty which acted as a greater deterrent.   

 

Members were advised that the proposed increase to the level of FPN for anti-social 

behaviour offences would act as a positive deterrent, sending a strong message to 

potential offenders. 

 

Page 38



 

In response to a question, the Director of Service Delivery confirmed that there was ‘no 

change’ proposed for the offence - Failure to produce authority to transport waste 

(Waste Carriers permit / licence). 

 

RECOMMENDED 
 

(i) That the levels of charge from 1 April 2020 be increased up to the maximum 

levels permitted under the legislation as set out in APPENDIX 1 to these 

Minutes; 
 

(ii) That that the team continues to support educational campaigns targeting public 

awareness of environmental offences. 

 

803. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2020 / 21  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources seeking the Council’s 

approval of a Pay Policy Statement to meet the Localism Act 2011 requirements.   

 

It was noted that the Pay Policy Statement was attached as Appendix 1 to the report and 

reflected the current arrangements for pay at the Council.   

 

RECOMMENDED that the Pay Policy Statement attached as APPENDIX 2 to these 

Minutes be adopted for the financial year 2020 / 21. 

 

804. HUMAN RESOURCES STATISTICS - QUARTER THREE 2019 / 20  

 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Resources presenting 

Human Resources statistics for the period 1 October to 31 December 2019 (Quarter 

Three (Q3)).   

 

Statistics and updates relating to the following areas were detailed in the report: 

 Labour Turnover; 
 

 Recruitment, including vacancies; 
 

 Staff Sickness Levels; 
 

 Workforce Statistics – att
[...]
Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following urgent item of business on the grounds 

that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test. 

 

807. THE CROUCH VALLEY FESTIVAL OF FOOD AND DRINK  

 

The Committee considered the urgent report of the Director of Service Delivery seeking 

Members review of the financial estimates for the Burnham-on-Crouch Festival Food 

and Drink 2020 and a similar event within Maldon Promenade Park 2020.   

 

Members were reminded of the decision by this Committee in January 2020 regarding 

food and drink events in Burnham-on-Crouch and the Maldon Promenade Park.  The 

report provided an analysis of the financial costs associated with the proposed events. 

 

A number of questions were raised by Members and in response the Commercial 

Manager provided the Committee with additional information regarding staff costs, 

impact on car parking income, risk of not recruiting enough retailers, insurance and 

what the start up costs related to.  The Committee were advised that although the 

branding for the Maldon event had not be confirmed it would be different to the 

Burnham-on-Crouch event. 

 

The Chairman advised that recommendation (ii) should refer to the Council rather than 

Members.  Subject to that amendment he put the recommendations as set out in the 

report which were subsequently agreed. 

 

Page 40



 

RESOLVED 
 

(i) That financial estimates for two events in 2020, namely the Burnham-on-Crouch 

Festival of Food and Drink and a similar event within Maldon Promenade Park, 

be acknowledged;  

 

(ii) That the two events detailed in (i) above be underwritten by the Council and 

authorise Officers to launch both events without delay; 

 

(iii) That a full financial analysis of the events (detailed in (i) above) be presented to 

the October 202
[...]
 to review remote working arrangements in August 2020, 

ahead of the Statutory Annual meeting, allowing time to assess the way they 

work, and that this is based on a report of the Corporate Governance Working 

Group; 

 

(iii) That Members review a recommended start date for all Committees remotely 

from 5 October 2020. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 

 A report was considered by the COVID-19 Interim Measures Group (COVID-19 3.1

Group) to agree procedures as part of virtual committee’s instatement at Maldon 

District Council and the report and associated documents (as amended by the COVID-

19 Group) are attached at APPENDIX A.  

 

 Based on discussion of the COVID-19 Group, a Statutory Annual meeting of the 3.2

Council has been scheduled to take place remotely on Thursday 3 September 2020.  

Based on appointments and Committee membership being agreed at that meeting, it is 

proposed to schedule all Council and Committee meetings to re-start from 5 October 

2020.  

 

 As new processes allow for a streamlining of reports, Members will be invited to 3.3

review frequency and size of the Committee meetings, as well as which meetings 

should be re-instated remotely in August ahead of the Statutory Annual meeting.  

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 11



Agenda Item no. 11 

 As this report is being considered at the first remote meeting of the Council, it is 3.4

recommended that an additional paper be considered at the Council meeting on 6 

August 2020 to include a report by the Corporate Governance Working Group.  

 

 The COVID-19 Group also requested that live public participation be implemented as 3.5

soon as possible.  The online form that has been currently implemented allows the 

public to submit questions / comments to be read and responded to.  The officer team 

working on the technology for remote Committees are reviewing the options and risks 

around this and will action as soon as practicable looking to provide a solution as part 

of the A

Minutes of the meeting


 

899 

MINUTES of 

COUNCIL 

28 MAY 2020 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor R G Boyce MBE 

Vice-Chairman Councillor Mrs P A Channer, CC 

Councillors E L Bamford, Miss A M Beale, B S Beale MBE, 

M G Bassenger, M R Edwards, Mrs J L Fleming, A S Fluker, 

B E Harker, M S Heard, M W Helm, A L Hull, K W Jarvis, 

K M H Lagan, C Mayes, C Morris, S P Nunn, 

N G F Shaughnessy, R H Siddall, N J Skeens, W Stamp, 

Mrs J C Stilts, C Swain, Mrs M E Thompson and 

Miss S White 

955. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to this, the first remote meeting of the Maldon 

District Council, held under new regulations which came into effect on 4 April 2020 in 

response to the COVID-19 situation.  The Chairman then went through some general 

housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 

 

A roll call of those Members present was taken. 

 

956. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors V J Bell, R P F Dewick, J V 

Keyes and C P Morley. 

 

It was noted that Councillor K W Jarvis may have to leave the meeting early. 

 

957. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex 

County Council specifically in relation to Agenda Item 15 – Provisional Financial 

Impact of COVID-19 and any other items of business relating to the County Council 

that may arise during debate.  

 

 

 

 

 



900 

958. PRESENTATION  

 

Following a request from the Chairman, the Director of Service Delivery made a 

presentation which provided an update on the Council’s preparation for release from 

lockdown and how it was supporting local businesses.   

 

Members noted the role of the local authority was to ensure that the public could safely 

access the high street and shops.  The Council was developing a COVID-19 Recovery 

Framework and a detailed survey of the high street had been carried out.  The Director 

of Service Delivery highlighted how the Government was expecting local authorities to 

make significant changes to high street road layouts to give more space to cyclists and 

pedestrians.  The presentation outlined the proposals being considered by the Council 

and the three phases developed for reopening high streets safely. 

 

It was noted that following development of the draft plan the Interim Measures Group 

would be considering recommendations and Officers would be engaging with Maldon 

Ward Members and Town Councillors to identify areas where assistance could be 

provided by the District Council.  In addition, the Air Quality Management Plan for 

Market Hill would be considered by the Council at its meeting on 2 July. 

 

The Chairman advised that there would not be any questions on this presentation and 

should any Members have any questions that these be directed to the Director of Service 

Delivery outside of the meeting.  He requested that the Director provide Members with 

a copy of the presentation. 

 

959. MINUTES - 13 FEBRUARY 2020  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 13 February 2020 be 

agreed. 

 

960. MINUTES - 17 MARCH 2020  

 

In response to a query, the Chairman agreed that the Minutes should refer to this being 

an extraordinary meeting.   

 

RESOLVED that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the extraordinary 

Council meeting held on 17 March 2020 be agreed. 

 

961. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 

There were none. 

 

962. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

On behalf of Members, the Chairman thanked the staff of the Council, for the work they 

had achieved over the last few weeks against very stringent conditions.  He commented 

that they had done a magnificent job.  At this point the Chairman also commended the 

Council’s contractors, particularly Suez who had cleared the waste from the streets of 



901 

the District very efficiently and achieved a very good service to the Council and its 

residents.  He referred to the increased tonnage being around 20 / 30%. 

 

963. STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE - 20 FEBRUARY 2020  

 

RESOLVED 
 

(i) That the Minutes of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 20 February 

2020 be received. 

 

The Council considered the following recommendations brought forward from the 

Strategy and Resources Committee. 

 

Minute 802 – Review of Penalty Charges for Environmental Offences 
 

RESOLVED 
 

(ii) That the levels of charge from 1 April 2020 be increased up to the maximum 

levels permitted under the legislation as set out in Appendix 1 to the Minutes of 

the Strategy and Resources Committee; 

 

(iii) That that the team continues to support educational campaigns targeting public 

awareness of environmental offences. 

 

Minute 803 – Pay Policy Statement 2020 / 21 
 

RESOLVED  
 

(iv) that the Pay Policy Statement attached as Appendix 2 to the Minutes of the 

Strategy and Resources Committee be adopted for the financial year 2020 / 21. 

 

RESOLVED 
 

(v) That subject to the above decisions, the Minutes of the Strategy and Resources 

Committee held on 20 February 2020 be agreed. 

 

964. PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 20 

FEBRUARY 2020  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Performance, Governance and Audit Committee 

held on 20 February 2020, be received and noted. 

 

965. MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE COUNCIL  

 

The Council noted the list of Committees that had met since the last meeting of the 

Council, up to Wednesday 19 May 2020 for which Minutes had been published. 

 



902 

966. QUESTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROCEDURE RULE 6(3) OF WHICH 

NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN  

 

There were none. 

 

967. REMOTE COMMITTEE MEETINGS AT MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 

The Council considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 

Governance seeking Members’ review of the procedures and arrangements for remote 

Committee meetings at Maldon District Council. 

 

It was noted that the COVID-19 Interim Measures Group (COVID-19 Group) had 

considered a report (attached at Appendix A to the report) and agreed a procedure along 

with the instatement of remote Council and Committee meetings.  A statutory annual 

meeting of the Council had been scheduled for Thursday 3 September and it was 

proposed to schedule that all Council and Committee meetings restarted from 5 October 

2020. 

 

At this point the Leader of the Council thanked Directors and particularly tier 2 

managers for the work they had done in supporting the Directors during the COVID 

emergency.  These thanks were expressed by other Members of the Council.  On behalf 

of all Members of the Council he sent condolences to anyone in the District who had 

lost a loved one as a result of the health emergency. 

 

The Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance presented the report 

highlighting: 
 

 the Council’s quick and efficient response to the various challenges that had 

arisen during the COVID emergency, not least new guidance and policies 

introduced by Central Government, often at short notice, requiring changes to 

Council policy.  It was noted that all decisions made during this period had been 

made transparently, logged and reported to Members on a weekly basis. 
 

 the reinstatement of remote Council, District Planning Committee and Area 

Planning Committee (APC) meetings.  An amended schedule of remote 

meetings (Appendix 3 to Appendix A) had been circulated prior to the meeting 

and now included APCs.  The Interim Measures Group would continue to run 

alongside these remote meetings to enable quick decisions, where required. 

 

The Director of Resources and Director of Service Delivery both outlined additional 

work that was ongoing, along with the pressures on staffing in response to the health 

emergency.  The Leader reiterated this, commenting on the additional resources 

required to address any requirements from the Department for Communities and as well 

as ensure that business continued as usual. 

 

At this point the Leader of the Council introduced Mr Chris Leslie, the new Director of 

Resources. 

 

The Leader proposed that the recommendations as set out in the report be agreed.  This 

proposal was duly seconded. 

 



903 

In response to questions, the Leader of the Council advised that in respect of the 

scheduled time and frequency of remote meetings it would be beneficial to carry out a 

review of remote meetings once the first few had taken place in June.  The Leader 

advised that he would be proposing, at an Interim Measures Group meeting the 

following day, that meetings of the Corporate Governance Working Group (CGWG) be 

restarted and its membership be extended to include members of the Independent 

Group. 

 

Councillor E L Bamford spoke in relation to the three recommendations and sought 

clarification on the following points: 

 to whom Members should ask if they had issues they wanted considered by a 

Working Group; 
 

 if the Air Quality Management (Market Hill) Working Group would reconvened 

to consider matters relating to Maldon High Street; 
 

 concern regarding the length of Council meetings if it was having to consider 

matters previously dealt with by the Strategy & Resources and Performance, 

Governance and Audit Committees. 

 

Councillor Bamford proposed that all Committees be reinstated as soon as possible 

preferably by the end of June 2020.  She proposed that this action be taken opposed to 

the recommendations that were detailed in the report. 

 

In response, the Leader provided an update on the Air Quality Management Working 

Group and how the result of the public consultation the Air Quality Management Action 

Plan would be reported to the Council on 2 July 2020.  The Leader reminded Members 

of the process put in place by the Council when emergency powers were agreed and 

outlined the process undertaken when reports were due to be considered by the COVID-

19 Group and Member involvement.  Although in favour of reinstating all Committees 

he raised concern in respect of resources available and advised if Members were 

mindful to reinstate all Committees resources would need to be drawn from another 

area.  He was therefore not able to support the proposal. 

 

A debate ensued.  

 

In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 13 (3) Councillor C Mayes requested a recorded 

vote.   

 

Councillor Bamford advised that following the information provided by the Leader she 

wished to amend her previous proposal.  She proposed that recommendation (i) be 

amended to add in where Members were to direct their request for reinstatement of a 

Working Group.  The Leader clarified that this should be the COVID-19 Interim 

Measures Group. 

 

The Leader then responded to some of the points raised during the debate: 

 to start remote meetings of all Committees by the end of June it was necessary to 

understand how this would be resourced.  He referred to the information 

previously provided by the Directors and in response further information on 

resources was provided by the Director of Service Delivery; 
 



904 

 a compromise to restarting all Committees by the end of June would be consider 

this matter at the Council meeting on 23 June, which would allow a review of 

the new remote meetings currently scheduled, resources required to deal with 

other Council matters etc.   

 

 he agreed with the comments regarding reinstatement of the Air Quality 

Management (Market Hill) Working Group and would propose this at the next 

COVID-19 Group meeting, along with the addition of two Ward Members to the 

Working Group; 

 

 any changes to the sizes of Committees could not be done until the Statutory 

Annual meeting of the Council.  The Council would consider a report of the 

Corporate Governance Working Group at its meeting in August which would 

include a review of remote meetings. 

 

Councillor Bamford further amended her earlier proposition requesting that 

recommendation (i) include reference to Members should send requests to the COVID-

19 Group and in respect of reinstatement of all Committees by the end of June this 

should be amended to refer to just the Performance, Governance and Audit (PGA) 

Committee.  She advised that in her view reinstatement of the PGA Committee would 

reduce the work of the COVID-19 Group.  At the request of the Chairman, the Lead 

Legal Specialist and Monitoring Officer provided Members with some further 

clarification in respect of the proposal from Councillor Bamford and it was noted that 

the amendments related to recommendations (i) and (iii).  The proposal was duly 

seconded. 

 

The Leader of the Council responded to the proposal reiterating concerns regarding 

resources and urged Members not to support it but support the original recommendation 

amended to review remote Committees and reinstate remote meetings for all 

Committees as soon as practicably possible or no later than the end of July. 

 

It was clarified at this point that all recommendations and proposals referred to related 

to remote meetings. 

 

The Chairman then put the amendment in the name of Councillor Bamford, duly 

seconded.  He advised that if the amendment failed he would then put forward the 

suggestion of the Leader of the Council.   

 

In accordance with the request for a recorded vote, the voting for the amendment was as 

follows: 

 

For the amendment: 

Councillors E L Bamford, M G Bassenger, Miss A M Beale, B S Beale,  

Mrs P A Channer, M R Edwards, Mrs J L Fleming, B E Harker, M S Heard,  

K W Jarvis, K M H Lagan, C Mayes, S P Nunn, N G F Shaughnessy, R H Siddall,  

N Skeens, W Stamp, J Stilts, C Swain and Miss S White. 

 

Against the amendment: 

Councillors R G Boyce, A S Fluker, M W Helm, A J Hull, and Mrs M E Thompson. 

 

The Chairman declared that the amendment was therefore carried and that the Council 

now had a substantive motion.  The Chairman then put this to the Council for a vote. 



905 

In response to a number of comments the Chairman advised that he would allow for the 

substantive motion to be amended to provide clarification.  The Leader of the Council 

then proposed that recommendation (ii) be amended to include the words, ‘with the 

exception of the Performance, Governance and Audit Committee’.  The Lead Legal 

Specialist and Monitoring Officer advised that this proposal was acceptable as it did not 

change the substance of the substantive motion but purely provided further clarification.  

As an aide for Members the recommendations as amended were shown on the screen. 

 

The Chairman then put this to the vote, and following the earlier request for a recorded 

vote the voting was as follows: 

 

For the recommendation: 

Councillors E L Bamford, M G Bassenger, Miss A M Beale, B S Beale,  

Mrs P A Channer, M R Edwards, Mrs J L Fleming, A S Fluker, B E Harker,  

M S Heard, M W Helm, A J Hull, K W Jarvis, C Mayes, S P Nunn, N G F Shaughnessy, R 

H Siddall, N Skeens, W Stamp, J Stilts, C Swain and Miss S White. 

 

Against the recommendation:  

Councillors K M H Lagan and Mrs M E Thompson. 

 

Abstention:  

Councillor R G Boyce. 

 

It was noted that Councillor C Morris’ vote had not been recorded as he had not been 

present for the earlier vote.  This was confirmed by the Lead Legal Specialist and 

Monitoring Officer. 

 

The Chairman declared that the proposal was therefore agreed. 

 

RESOLVED 
 

(i) That Members advise the COVID-19 Interim Measures Group of any items they 

would like considered at Working Groups / areas they consider to be urgent 

business; 

 

(ii) That Members agree to review remote working arrangements in August 2020, 

ahead of the Statutory Annual meeting, allowing time to assess the way they 

work, and that this is based on a report of the Corporate Governance Working 

Group, with the exception of the Performance, Governance and Audit 

Committee; 

 

(iii) That Members review a recommended start date for all Committees remotely 

from 5 October 2020 with the exception of the Performance, Governance and 

Audit Committee resuming virtual meetings at the end of June 2020. 

 

Councillor Morris raised a point of order that he had been excluded from the meeting 

illegally and unconstitutionally.  In response the Chairman advised that he would not be 

accepting this as a point of order. 

 

 

Councillor K W Jarvis left the meeting and did not return at this point. 

 



906 

968. QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

PROCEDURE RULE 1(3)(M)  

 

Councillor W Stamp referred to the recent transformation undergone by the Council and 

the reference by other Members at this meeting to limited staff resource.  She asked the 

Leader of the Council if he agreed with her that at this stage whether the Council had 

been too harsh by trimming the workforce down so much.  In response the Leader of the 

Council provided detailed information regarding the transformation process, the savings 

it had delivered and how the process had aided the Council when it had to implement 

emergency powers in light of the COVID-19 emergency, enabling a seamless transition 

from the Council buildings to working remotely.  He advised that he was happy with the 

full council transformation and the output it gave, it did make the Council agile and had 

allowed it to work remotely and as a result would probably change working practices in 

the future.  At this point he commended the Council’s staff on the way they were 

working remotely highlighted the revenues and benefits team. 

 

Councillor K M H Lagan referred to earlier comments from both Directors and the 

Leader regarding business as usual and how the Council should be working more 

effectively with the strategies in place and IT investment.  He felt that the Council 

should carry out a complete review once through the current health crisis and 

highlighted the need for the Council to resume in a face to face capacity to represent the 

people and deliver the quality of services it needed to deliver, with services like 

revenues and benefits prioritised.  In response, the Leader of the Council thanked 

Councillor Lagan for the questions and emails he had sent him.  The Leader provided 

the Council with detailed information regarding current working arrangements, 

including resources and drew attention to how resources had been diverted to deal with 

paying out the £17m of government grants to local businesses.  It was noted that 

payment of discretionary grants was due to start on Monday 4 June.  He explained that 

if a review was undertaken of the last 8 / 10 weeks performance the Council was ahead 

of the curve compared with other Councils and should be proud of what had been 

achieved (particularly by officers).  The Leader agreed with Councillor Lagan that there 

should be a review, but when the time was right.  He referred to comments raised by 

Councillors C Mayes and N Skeens prior to the lockdown and the importance of getting 

Maldon High Street arrangements in place. 

 

Councillor C Mayes asked the Leader of the Council why (referring to Maldon High 

Street) the plans outlined in a meeting earlier today by Director of Service Delivery, 

shared with the public via the Maldon Business Board earlier this week gave the 

impression that this was a done deal.  The Leader of the Council advised that he was 

unaware that the conversation had taken place with the Maldon Business Board, but 

highlighted discussions with the Leader of the Opposition and the Interim Measures 

Board.  The Interim Measures Board had discussed, and Directors advised that as the 

work on Maldon High Street progressed Ward Members would be involved as well as 

informing and working with Maldon Town Council.  The Leader assured Members that 

the Council was working on this project which was moving extremely quickly, 

responding as new guidelines emerged, liaising with organisations as appropriate and 

working to delivery from the grant received. 

 

 

Councillor Lagan left the meeting at this point and did not return. 

 



907 

969. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 

involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 

of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test. 

 

At this point the Chairman thanked members of the public for joining the meeting and 

confirmed that the live stream was now turned off. 

 

In response to a question regarding confidential information, the Chairman reminded 

Members’ that they had to abide by the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

970. PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL IMPACT OF COVID-19  

 

The Council received the report of the Director of Resources informing Members of the 

estimated financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Council.   

 

The report provided detailed information and highlighted key issues along with general 

fund pressures, central Government support and reserve balances.   

 

The Leader of the Council advised that he had spoken to Officers regarding the 

recommendation and the large amount of work required to ensure figures were correct 

and understand what the Council’s projections were.  He therefore proposed that the 

recommendation be amended to read “…brought to the meeting of the Council on 16 

July 2020’.  The Leader highlighted how it was critical for the Council to understand 

where it was fiscally as a result of the health emergency. 

 

The Director of Resources presented the report and outlined the work that had been 

undertaken by the Finance team over the last few weeks, which included detailed review 

of budgets with managers.  The report highlighted the most significant items and it was 

noted that monitoring of these was continuing.  The Director drew Members’ attention 

to particular areas of Council business, highlighting where high risk has been identified.  

Work to quantify the range of financial expenditures was ongoing and it was noted that 

the revised Medium-Term Financial Statement was currently being prepared. 

 

Members noted that vast resources had been diverted towards dealing with the 

pandemic crisis and this was likely to continue to some degree for the remainder of the 

financial year and possibly beyond. 

 

In response to questions raised, the Leader of the Council confirmed that the Council 

was engaged with the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government at all 

times and highlighted the grants received from the Government but the huge costs to the 

Council relating to the pandemic. 

 

The Director of Resources responded to a question regarding staff resources and 

provided indication of where additional resources had been required.  In response to a 

further question regarding the General Fund Reserves, he reported that the final 

accounts were due to be published shortly. 

 



908 

The Chairman then moved the proposal in the name of the Leader of the Council, duly 

seconded.  Upon a vote being taken this was agreed. 

 

RESOLVED that the potential financial impact of COVID-19 be noted and a revised 

Medium-Term Financial Strategy be brought to the meeting of the Council on 16 July 

2020. 

 

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 3.15 pm. 

 

 

 

R G BOYCE MBE 

CHAIRMAN 


